#### IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

## Case No. SC89106 AMERICAN HOME ASSURANCE COMPANY, Appellant

V.

## DIRECTOR OF REVENUE and DIRECTOR OF INSURANCE, FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS AND PROFESSIONAL REGISTRATION, Respondents

Appeal from the Administrative Hearing Commission of Missouri Case No. 07-1224 RG

Honorable John J. Kopp, Commissioner

**Case No. SC89107** 

**GRANITE STATE INSURANCE GROUP, Appellant** 

v.

## DIRECTOR OF REVENUE and DIRECTOR OF INSURANCE, FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS AND PROFESSIONAL REGISTRATION, Respondents

Appeal from the Administrative Hearing Commission of Missouri Case No. 07-1229 RG

Honorable John J. Kopp, Commissioner

**Case No. SC89108** 

NEW HAMPSHIRE INSURANCE COMPANY, Appellant

V.

## DIRECTOR OF REVENUE and DIRECTOR OF INSURANCE, FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS AND PROFESSIONAL REGISTRATION, Respondents

Appeal from the Administrative Hearing Commission of Missouri Case No. 07-1228 RG

Honorable John J. Kopp, Commissioner

**Case No. SC89109** 

NATIONAL UNION FIRE INSURANCE CO. OF PITTSBURGH, Appellant

٧.

## DIRECTOR OF REVENUE and DIRECTOR OF INSURANCE, FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS AND PROFESSIONAL REGISTRATION, Respondents

Appeal from the Administrative Hearing Commission of Missouri Case No. 07-1227 RG

Honorable John J. Kopp, Commissioner

**Case No. SC89110** 

AIU INSURANCE COMPANY, Appellant

V.

## DIRECTOR OF REVENUE and DIRECTOR OF INSURANCE, FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS AND PROFESSIONAL REGISTRATION, Respondents

Case No. 07-1226 RG

Honorable John J. Kopp, Commissioner

#### **INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANTS**

**BLITZ, BARDGETT & DEUTSCH, L.C.** 

James B. Deutsch, #27093 Marc H. Ellinger, #40828 Jane A. Smith, #28681

308 East High Street, Suite 301

Jefferson City, MO 65101

Telephone No.: (573) 634-2500 Facsimile No.: (573) 634-3358

E-mail: jdeutsch@blitzbardgett.com
E-mail: mellinger@blitzbardgett.com
E-mail: jsmith@blitzbardgett.com

**Attorneys for Appellants**

#### **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Table of Authorities
Jurisdictional Statement
Statement of Facts
Points Relied On
Point I
Point II
Point III
Argument
Standard of Review
Point I
Point II
Point III
Conclusion
Certificate of Attorney
Certificate of Service
Appendix Filed Separately

#### **TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Akin v. Director of Revenue, 934 S.W.2d 295 (Mo. banc 1996)
Buder v. Director of Revenue, 869 S.W.2d 752 (Mo. banc 1994)
Community Bancshares, Inv. v. Secretary of State, 43 S.W.3d 821
(Mo. banc 2001)
Darr v. Director of Revenue, 877 S.W.2d 697 (Mo. App. E.D. 1994)
Ely v. Parsons, 399 S.W.2d 613 (St.L.Ct. App. 1966)
Evergreen Lawn Service, Inc., v. Director of Revenue, 685 S.W.2d 829
(Mo. banc 1985)
Fidelity Security Life Insurance Company v. Director of Revenue, 32 S.W.3d 527
(Mo. banc 2000)
Hanna Mining Co. v. Limbach, 484 N.E.2d 691 (Ohio 1985) 37, 38, 39, 56
In re Estate of Allyn, 487 N.E.2d 28 (Ill. App. 1985)
Investors Title Co., Inc. v. Hammonds, 217 S.W.3d 288 (Mo. banc 2007) 54
Macon County Savings & Loan Association v. Director of Revenue, No. 91-001328 RI
(Mo. Admin. Hearing Comm'n Oct. 7, 1992)
Morant v. State, 783 S.W.2d 139 (Mo. App. E.D. 1989)
O'Malley v. Sims, 75 P.2d 50 (Ariz. 1938)
Ronnoco Coffee Co. v. Director of Revenue, 185 S.W.3d 676 (Mo. banc 2006) 54
State ex rel. Rothermich v. Gallagher, 816 S.W.2d 194 (Mo. banc 1991) 54
State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Company, et al. v. Director of Revenue, et al.,

Case No. 2000-1598RV (Apr. 24, 2002)
Suburban Newspapers of Greater St. Louis, Inc., v. Director of Revenue, 975 S.W.2d 10
(Mo. banc 1998)
Article V, Section 3, Mo. Const.
Chapter 143, RSMo 34
Chapter 147, RSMo
Chapter 148, RSMo 6, 10, 13, 16, 19, 26, 28, 34, 41, 53, 54, 50
Section 136.035, Cumm. Supp. 2007 5, 28, 32, 34, 35, 36, 41, 44, 45, 53, 54, 55, 56
Section 144.010, RSMo
Section 144.190, RSMo
Section 148.076, RSMo
Sections 148.010 - 148.110, RSMo
Sections 148.120-148.230, RSMo
Sections 148.310-148.541, RSMo
Section 148.340, RSMo
Section 148.350, RSMo 5, 6, 7, 10, 13, 16, 19, 28, 29, 31, 32, 35, 50, 53, 54
Section 148.350.2, RSMo
Sections 148.600-148.710, RSMo
Section 621.189, RSMo Supp. 2007
Section 621.193, RSMo
Section 621.205, RSMo

Section 621.205.1, RSMo	 14
